

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE
JUGAN RESIDENCE;

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK L. RIENZI
Counsel of Record
ERIC C. RASSBACH
LORI H. WINDHAM
DIANA M. VERM
CHRIS PAGLIARELLA
CHASE T. HARRINGTON*
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

*Admitted only in Colorado; supervised by D.C. bar members

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Phase One: from creation of the mandate until <i>Hobby Lobby</i> and <i>Wheaton</i> (August 2011-July 2014)	4
A. Federal agencies create the contraceptive mandate and some exemptions	4
B. The rules lead to litigation, prompting repeated action in this Court.....	6

II. Phase Two: from <i>Hobby Lobby</i> and <i>Wheaton Collge</i> until <i>Zubik</i> (July 2014-May 2016)	9
III.Phase Three: from <i>Zubik</i> until the present (May 2016-March 2019)	11
A. The agencies respond to <i>Zubik</i> by creating exemptions via interim final rules	11
B. The interim final rules prompt more litigation, resulting in the resurrection of the pre- <i>Zubik</i> contraceptive mandate regulations	12
C. Multiple Courts enjoin application of the regulatory mechanism to religious non-profits	13
D. The decision below and recent developments.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. Whether RFRA requires the exemption of religious objectors from providing health plans that include contraceptive coverage is a question of national importance	17
A. This Court’s repeated orders on the central question in this	

case demonstrate that it has national importance.....	18
B. Sweeping injunctions against a federal rule present a question of national importance	20
C. This Court has previously granted certiorari to resolve the RFRA question at the heart of this case.	21
D. Forcing religious objectors to provide a health plan that includes contraceptive coverage violates RFRA.....	22
II. This case presents an appropriate vehicle for bringing the contraceptive mandate litigation to conclusion	26
A. This case presents a clear, narrow question: does RFRA require the agencies to exempt religious objectors?	26
B. This Court has on several occasions reviewed challenges to interim regulations that expire or are replaced mid-litigation	28
III. This case warrants immediate review	30

CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>State of California v. Azar</i> , Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, 18-15255 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2018)	1a
Dep’t of Labor FAQs.....	59a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, <i>California v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 17-05783 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017).....	84a
APPENDIX C: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	128a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	128a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	129a
29 U.S.C. 1185d	129a
26 U.S.C. 4980D	130a
26 U.S.C. 4980H.....	136a
26 U.S.C. 5000A	142a
45 CFR 147.132	154a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	27
<i>Armstrong v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00563 (D. Colo. Oct. 7, 2014)	15
<i>Association of Christian Sch. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:14-cv-02966 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2018)	14
<i>Ave Maria Sch. of Law v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00795 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00630 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Belmont Abbey Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)	6, 30
<i>Brandt, Bishop of the Roman Catholic Diocese of Greensburg v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00681 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2014)	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1, 8, 22, 24
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982)	25

<i>Catholic Benefits Ass'n LCA v. Hargan</i> , No. 5:14-cv-00240 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 7, 2018)	14
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283, 289 (1982)	28
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02105 (D. Colo. Jul. 11, 2018)	14
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1067 (2013)	8
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:12-cv-06744 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2014)	15
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04100 (N.D. Iowa June 12, 2018)	14
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Azar</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2019)	14-15, 20
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (N.D. Ala. 2013)	6

<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	19
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207 (W.D. Pa. Jul. 5, 2018)	14
<i>Gilardi v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00104 (D.D.C. Oct. 20, 2014)	15
<i>Grace Sch. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00459 (N.D. Ind. June 1, 2018)	14
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	7
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	7, 28
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:12-cv-01000, 2014 WL 6603399 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2014)	15
<i>Korte v. Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1072 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2014)	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	1, 8, 19

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Hargan</i> , No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo. May 29, 2018)	14, 15, 17-18
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	19
<i>March for Life v. Azar</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01149 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2015)	15
<i>March for Life v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. HHS</i> , No. 1:17-cv-11930 (D. Mass.)	13
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	20, 27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	17, 20, 29
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 5:13-cv-01092 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018)	14

<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Dep't of Health & Human Servs., 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)</i>	12
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius, No. 1:12-cv-02542 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013)</i>	15
<i>Sebelius v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 571 U.S. 1067, 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013)</i>	8
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS, No. 2:12-cv-00092 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 28, 2018)</i>	14
<i>Southern Nazarene Univ. v. Hargan, No. 5:13-cv-01015 (W.D. Okla. May 15, 2018)</i>	14
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911)</i>	28
<i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974)</i>	30
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie, 402 U.S. 497 (1971)</i>	21
<i>Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017)</i>	28
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Federal Communications Comm'n, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)</i>	19

<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01635 (D.D.C. Jul. 15, 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	27
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	28
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 1:13-cv-08910 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2018)	14
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	1, 8, 19
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968)	19
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2924 (2015)	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 194 L. Ed. 2d 599 (Mar. 29, 2016)	9
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2013)	15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 4980D	5, 7, 22
26 U.S.C. 4980H	4, 5, 22
26 U.S.C. 5000A.....	4
28 U.S.C. 1254	3
28 U.S.C. 1651	18
29 U.S.C. 1185d	5
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	4-5, 29
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	6, 22, 30
42 U.S.C. 18011	4

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. 147.132 (Oct. 1, 2018)	11
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)	4
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)	5, 29
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)	6
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	7
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	9, 29

81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)	11
82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 9, 2017)	11
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)	11
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	16
84 Fed. Reg. 7,714 (Mar. 4, 2019)	25
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>HHS</i> <i>Case Database</i>	15
13C C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure 3533.6 (3d ed.)	29
HRSA, <i>Women’s Preventive Services</i> <i>Guidelines</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (Aug. 2011).....	5
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Employer Health</i> <i>Benefits 2018 Annual Survey</i> (2018)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1	19
